## **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-25**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF BURNET, TEXAS, AMENDING CITY OF BURNET CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 98 (ENTITLED "SUBDIVISIONS"), SECTION 98-7 (ENTITLED "DEFINITIONS"), BY AMENDING THE DEFINITION OF SIGNIFICANT TREE; PROVIDING CUMULATIVE, REPEALER AND SEVERABILITY CLAUSES; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the Council seeks to amend the Code of Ordinances, Chapters 98, incorporating amendments regarding tree preservation to remove Ashe Juniper and Chinaberry trees from preservation requirements; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council determines that the amendment provided for herein promotes the health, safety, morals and protects and preserves the general welfare of the community; and

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2023, the Planning and Zoning Commission conducted a public hearing to receive comments and testimony on the merits of the code amendments proposed by this ordinance; and

**WHEREAS**, at the conclusion of the public hearing, the Planning and Zoning Commission made a recommendation to City Council as to the merits of the proposed amendments; and

**WHEREAS**, on June 11, 2023, City Council conducted a public hearing for the purpose of taking public comment regarding the proposed amendments; and

**WHEREAS,** The City Council, based on due consideration of the Planning and Zoning Commission recommendation and citizen testimony, as well as its own deliberations, determine that enacting said Code of Ordinance amendments will serve to promote the public health, safety, morals, and the general welfare of the city and its present and future residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, THAT:

**Section one.** <u>Amendment</u>. The Code of Ordinances, Chapter 98 (entitled "Subdivisions"), Section 98-7 (entitled "Definitions"), is hereby amended by adding the language that is underlined (<u>underline</u>) and deleting the language that is stricken (<u>stricken</u>) as follows:

Significant tree means a native, living tree that <u>is equal to or greater than 8 inches in</u> diameter as measured at breast height, 4.5 feet above ground (DBH)<del>the city requires</del>

preservation of to the greatest extent possible, not to include Ashe Juniper and Chinaberry trees. A list of significant trees can be provided by city staff.

**Section two.** Findings. The recitals contained in the preamble hereof are hereby found to be true, and such recitals are hereby made a part of this Ordinance for all purposes and are adopted as a part of the judgment and findings of the Council.

**Section three.** Penalty. A violation of this ordinance is unlawful and subject to City Code of Ordinances Sec. 1-6 (entitled "general penalty").

**Section four.** Cumulative. This ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of all ordinances and codes, or parts thereof, except where the provisions of this Ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such Ordinances, in which event Section 5, (entitled "Repealer") shall be controlling.

**Section five.** Repealer. All ordinances and codes, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

**Section six.** <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be held to be invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance and the application of such provision to other persons and circumstances shall nevertheless be valid, and the City hereby declares that this Ordinance would have been enacted without such invalid provision.

**Section seven.** <u>TOMA Compliance</u>. It is officially found, determined, and declared that the meeting at which this Ordinance is adopted was conducted in compliance with the Texas Open Meeting Act as modified by Executive Orders of the Governor of the State of Texas in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.

**Section eight.** <u>Publication</u>. The publishers of the City Code are authorized to amend said Code to reflect the changes adopted herein and to correct typographical errors and to format and number paragraphs to conform to the existing Code.

**Section nine.** <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall be effective upon the date of final adoption hereof and publication as required by law.

Passed on first reading on the 11th day of July, 2023

Passed and Adopted on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023

CITY OF BURNET

	Philip Thurman, Mayor Pro Tem
ATTEST:	
Kelly Dix, City Secretary	

Philip Thurman, Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:

Kelly Dix, City Secretary

OF BURNEY OF SURVIVE AS